## **RESOLUTION III/31/18**

## OF THE KRAKOW CITY COUNCIL

dated December 19, 2018

regarding the establishment of the title of the "Krakow Ambassador of Multiculturalism".

Pursuant to Art. 18 par. 1 of the Act of 8 March 1990 on municipal self-government (Journal of Laws of 2018, items 994, 1000, 1349, 1432), the following is resolved:

- § 1. Guided by the intention of supporting activities and initiatives aimed at promoting cultural, ethnic and religious diversity as well as the integration of Krakow residents and foreigners, the City Council of Krakow has established the title of the "Krakow Ambassador of Multiculturalism" to be awarded to persons or entities acting for intercultural dialogue in Krakow.
- § 2. Detailed rules for the award of the title of the "Krakow Ambassador of Multiculturalism" are set out in the competition regulations, constituting an appendix to this resolution.
  - § 3. The implementation of the resolution shall be entrusted to the Mayor of the City of Krakow.
  - **§ 4.** The resolution comes into force on the day of its adoption.

Chairman of the Krakow City Council

Dominik Jaskowiec

Appendix to Resolution III/31/18 of the Krakow City Council of 19 December 2018

## Regulations of the competition for the title of the "Krakow Ambassador of Multiculturalism"

Guided by the intention of supporting activities and initiatives aimed at promoting cultural, ethnic and religious diversity as well as the integration of Krakow residents and foreigners, the City Council of Krakow has established the title of the "Krakow Ambassador of Multiculturalism" to be awarded to persons or entities acting for intercultural dialogue in Krakow.

- § 1. 1. The title of the "Krakow Ambassador of Multiculturalism" shall be awarded by the Mayor of the City of Krakow upon the request of the Chapter of Multiculturalism.
- 2. The title of the "Krakow Ambassador of Multiculturalism" shall be awarded annually for the previous calendar year, but the maximum number of titles awarded is not specified.
- 3. The winners of the title receive the distinction of the "Krakow Ambassador of Multiculturalism", according to the formula accepted by the Chapter of Multiculturalism.
- 4. The winners of the title have the right to use the "Krakow Ambassador of Multiculturalism" graphic sign.
- 5. The winners of the title can additionally be honored by being listed as the holders of the title of the "Krakow Ambassador of Multiculturalism" in the City's publications regarding activities for intercultural dialogue in Krakow.
- § 2. The title of the "Krakow Ambassador of Multiculturalism" can be awarded to the following categories of candidates:
- 1) non-governmental organizations, institutions, companies, informal groups; 2) individuals.
- § 3. 1. Anyone who considers it to be justified, has the right to put forward candidacies for the title of the "Krakow Ambassador of Multiculturalism".
  - 2. The person putting forward cannot be a candidate for the title at the same time.
  - **§ 4.** 1. Members of the Chapter of Multiculturalism are appointed by the Mayor of the City of Krakow.
  - 2. The Chapter consists of:
  - 1) the Chairman of the Krakow City Council (the Chairman of the Chapter),
  - 2) the Deputy Mayor of the City of Krakow who was entrusted with social policy matters,
  - 3) the Director of the organizational unit of the Krakow City Office responsible for the implementation of the competition or his/her deputy,
  - 4) a representative of the Krakow City Council Committee responsible for the family and social policy,
  - 5) two members of the Interdisciplinary Team for cooperation for the implementation of the "Open Krakow" Program, indicated by the abovementioned Team
- 3. The Chapter of Multiculturalism can also include two laureate representatives of the title "Krakow Ambassador of Multiculturalism" from previous years.

- § 5. The detailed rules and schedule of the work of the Chapter of Multiculturalism will be adopted at its first meeting.
- **§ 6.** 1. Submission of a candidature for the title of the "Krakow Ambassador of Multiculturalism" should include:
  - 1) the name and surname or name of the candidate for the title,
  - 2) the address of the candidate's residence or seat, telephone, e-mail,
  - 3) indication of the category in which the candidate is being put forward,
  - 4) a short description of the candidate
- 5) a description of the hitherto activities and initiatives undertaken to promote cultural, ethnic and religious diversity, as well as the integration of the residents of Krakow and the circles of foreigners,
- 6) a detailed justification of the application,
- 7) consent of the candidate to participate in the competition
  - 2. The application can be accompanied by other, additional documentation that the applicant considers to be helpful for the work of the Chapter of Multiculturalism.
  - 3. If necessary, members of the Chapter of Multiculturalism can ask the applicant for additional information and materials.
  - 4. In the event of an equal number of votes on the award of the title, the Chairman of the Multicultural Chapter decides.
  - 5. The Chapter of Multiculturalism, when selecting candidates for the title, considers in particular:
- 1) the period of activity for intercultural dialogue in Krakow,
- 2) the effects and scope of activities,
- 3) any innovative activities and going beyond statutory objectives,
- 4) diversity of the activities undertaken.
- § 7. 1. Applications for the title of the "Krakow Ambassador of Multiculturalism" should be submitted after the Mayor of the City of Krakow has announced the call on time, which will take place in the first quarter of each year.
  - 2. The entities participating in the competition are obliged to keep the information about the results of the competition confidential until the official announcement of it.
  - 3. The official announcement of the results will take place during the ceremony of awarding the title of the "Krakow Ambassador of Multiculturalism"
  - 4. Candidates for the award of the title who participate in the competition agree to share their personal data for the purposes of the competition and agree to publicize their image and their activities for intercultural dialogue.
- § 8. Having verified the candidacies, the Chapter of Multiculturalism presents the Mayor of the City of Krakow with an application for awarding the title of the "Krakow Ambassador of

Multiculturalism" to the persons or entities selected in the competition. The Mayor of the City of Krakow awards titles in the second quarter of each year for the previous year.

§ 9. In the absence of applications to the "Krakow Ambassador of Multiculturalism" competition or the lack of an application for awarding the title presented by the Chapter - the title shall not be granted in the given year.

Page 2